KHANJRA INTERNATIONAL FOODS LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT
AND ABBREVIATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 1998

Company Number: 2707869

e e ———————

LU

XAOPWHKYIx [ 824
COMPANIES HOUSE 28/16/99

Porter Matthews and Marsden
Chartered Accountants
Oakmount
6 East Park Read
Blackburn
Lancashire
BB1 8BW

e



AUDITORS' REPORT TO KHANJRA INTERNATIONAL FOODS LIMITED
PURSUANT TO SECTION 247 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1985

PAGE 1

 PM&M

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

PORTER MATTHEWS

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages 4 to 5 together with the
financial statements of Khanjra International Foods Limited prepared under section 226 of
the Compantes Act 1985 for the year ended 31 December 1998.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with
section 246 of the Companies Act 1985. it is our responsibility to form an independent
opinion as to whether the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in
accordance with sections 246 (5) and (6) of the Act to the registrar of companies and
whether the accounts to be delivered are properly prepared in accordance with those
provisions and to report our opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

We have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the
financial statements, that the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that
the abbreviated accounts to be delivered are properly prepared. The scope of our work for
the purpose of this report did not inciude examining or dealing with events after the date of
our report on the financial statements

Opinion
In our opinion the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in
accordance with sections 246 (5) and (6) and 247 of the Companies Act 1985 and the

abbreviated accounts on pages 4 fo Sare properly prepared in accordance with those
previsions.

Porter Matthews and Marsden

Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors
Blackburn

6 October 1989

& MARSDEN

OAKMOUNT
6 EAST PARK ROAD
BLACKBURN BE1 8BW

TEL: 01254 679131
FAX: 01254 681759
Email:postmaster@pmm.co.uk

Also at

83 BANK PARADE
BURNLEY BB11 1UG

TEL: 01282 438035

FAX: 01282 427021
Email;burnley@pmm. co.uk

Partners

JEREMY N STIRRUP
RICHARD A AINSCOUGH
MICHAEL G BATTERSBY
DAVID P BRADLEY
DIANE L EATOUGH
STEPHEN M ANDERSON
LAURENCE PARRY

INVESTOR IN FEGPLE

A member of

Moores
Rowland
I hIERNaTIONALL

An association of independent

accounting fisms throughout the world

Registered to carry on audit
work and suthorised 10 carry
on investment business by
the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and
Wales



s
KHANJRA INTERNATIONAL FOODS LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1998

PAGE 2

Note

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS: amounts falling due
within one year

NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

CREDITORS: amounts falling due
after more than one year

NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital 2
Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

The financia! statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VIl of the Companies

Act 1985 relating to small companies.

1998
£ £
957,848
39,559
997,407
(507,535)
489,872
489,872
(70,627)
£ 419,245
2
419,243

419,245

1997
£ £
1,158,627
25,175
1,183,802
(739,540)
444,262
444,262
(98,137)
£ 346,125
2
346,123
346,125

The abbreviated accounts were approved by the board on 5 Octaber 1999 and signed on its behalf.

Y.A. Umerii Diractor

The notes on pages 5 form part of these financial statements.



Y

PAGE 3

KHANJRA INTERNATIONAL FOQDS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with
the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities and include the results of the company's operations
which are described in the Directors' Report.

Cash Flow

The financial statements do net include a cash flow statement because the company, as a small reporting
entity, is exempt from the requirement to prepare such a statement under Financia! Reporting Standard 1,

Turnover

Turnover comprises the invoiced value of goods and services supplied by the company, exclusive of Value
Added Tax and trade discounts.

Deferred taxation

Provision is made for taxation deferred as a result of material timing differences between the incidence of
income and expenditure for taxation and accounts purposes, using the liability method, only to the extent
that, in the opinion of the directors, there is a reasonable probability that a liability or asset will crystallise in
the near fufure.

2. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

1998 1997
£ £
Authorised :
100,000 ordinary shares of £1 each £ 100,000 £ 100,000
Allotted, called up and fully paid
2 ordinary shares of £1 each £ 2 £ 2

3. TRANSACTIONS WITH DIRECTORS

Mr.Y.A.Umerji and Mr.Y.A Patel by virtue of being partners in Khanjra and Co.an unincorporated business are
interested in trading arrangements whereby the company purchased goods to a value of £5,391,353 during the
year. At the year end there was an amount owing to Khanjra & Co of £457,801.



