KHANJRA INTERNATIONAL FOODS LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT AND ABBREVIATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998

Company Number: 2707869

A01 *A0PWHKYI* 824 COMPANIES HOUSE 28/10/99

Porter Matthews and Marsden Chartered Accountants Oakmount 6 East Park Road Blackburn Lancashire BB1 8BW

AUDITORS' REPORT TO KHANJRA INTERNATIONAL FOODS LIMITED PURSUANT TO SECTION 247 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1985



PORTER MATTHEWS & MARSDEN

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages 4 to 5 together with the financial statements of Khanjra International Foods Limited prepared under section 226 of the Companies Act 1985 for the year ended 31 December 1998.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with section 246 of the Companies Act 1985. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with sections 246 (5) and (6) of the Act to the registrar of companies and whether the accounts to be delivered are properly prepared in accordance with those provisions and to report our opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

We have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the financial statements, that the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the abbreviated accounts to be delivered are properly prepared. The scope of our work for the purpose of this report did not include examining or dealing with events after the date of our report on the financial statements

Opinion

In our opinion the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with sections 246 (5) and (6) and 247 of the Companies Act 1985 and the abbreviated accounts on pages 4 to 5 are properly prepared in accordance with those provisions.

Porter Matthews and Marsden

Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors Blackburn

6 October 1999

OAKMOUNT 6 EAST PARK ROAD BLACKBURN BB1 8BW

TEL: 01254 679131 FAX: 01254 681759 Email:postmaster@pmm.co.uk

Also at

83 BANK PARADE BURNLEY BB11 1UG

TEL: 01282 438035 FAX: 01282 427021 Email:burnley@pmm.co.uk

Partners

JEREMY N STIRRUP RICHARD A AINSCOUGH MICHAEL G BATTERSBY DAVID P BRADLEY DIANE L EATOUGH STEPHEN M ANDERSON LAURENCE PARRY



A member of Moores Rowland

An association of independent accounting firms throughout the world

Registered to carry on audit work and authorised to carry on investment business by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

KHANJRA INTERNATIONAL FOODS LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1998

N	lote	£	1998 £	£	1997 £
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors		957,848		1,158,627	
Cash at bank and in hand		39,559		25,175	
	,	997,407		1,183,802	
CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year		(507,535)		(739,540)	
NET CURRENT ASSETS	•		489,872		444,262
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABIL!	TIES		489,872		444,262
CREDITORS: amounts falling due after more than one year			(70,627)		(98,137)
NET ASSETS			£ 419,245		£ 346,125
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	2		2		2
Profit and loss account	_		419,243		346,123
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			419,245		346,125

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies.

The abbreviated accounts were approved by the board on 5 October 1999 and signed on its behalf.

Y.A. Umerji

Director

The notes on pages 5 form part of these financial statements.

KHANJRA INTERNATIONAL FOODS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1998

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities and include the results of the company's operations which are described in the Directors' Report.

1.2 Cash Flow

The financial statements do not include a cash flow statement because the company, as a small reporting entity, is exempt from the requirement to prepare such a statement under Financial Reporting Standard 1.

1.3 Turnover

Turnover comprises the invoiced value of goods and services supplied by the company, exclusive of Value Added Tax and trade discounts.

1.4 Deferred taxation

Provision is made for taxation deferred as a result of material timing differences between the incidence of income and expenditure for taxation and accounts purposes, using the liability method, only to the extent that, in the opinion of the directors, there is a reasonable probability that a liability or asset will crystallise in the near future.

2. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

	1998 £	1997 £
Authorised		
100,000 ordinary shares of £1 each	£ 100,000	£ 100,000
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
2 ordinary shares of £1 each	£ 2	£ 2

3. TRANSACTIONS WITH DIRECTORS

Mr.Y.A.Umerji and Mr.Y.A.Patel by virtue of being partners in Khanjra and Co.an unincorporated business are interested in trading arrangements whereby the company purchased goods to a value of £5,391,353 during the year. At the year end there was an amount owing to Khanjra & Co of £457,801.